
April Printed in Korea

KAA-235i)/B
i^i ss xmm xks7i

High Speed, 1-Needle, Lock Stitch Machine with
Automatic Thread Trimmer .

KM-137n/B
igs IS xiis:?!

High Spee

v.- •

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(^tinSta^

CONTENTS

A Machine Body &Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism 4
213 31 ^3^ ^Til

B Upper Shaft, Needle Bar, Thread Take-Up, Synchronizer Mechanism —8
3^/ mW 3171/ 33S UOITil 371!

C Upright Shaft &Lower Shaft Mechanism 10
AiiS^ 51 5t^ 3TII

D

E

F AISBJI (236BS

Gi aiB SB essBS)

H

I

J
^ Program Unit Box &Automatic Presser Foot Lifter 26

Feed Mechanism 12

EIOIE m

Press Bar & Tension Release Mechanism 16

¥101 Si! m

Thread Trimmer Mechanism 18

Reverse Button Mechanism 20

m se a;ii {235a§)

Thread Wiper Mechanism 21

fitOiSI m (235a§)

Lubrication 22

IS m\

Accessories 24

atAiiAfBi a;ii

Program Unit
isni Si! Xfl ¥lii El\ (235ag)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Machine Body &

Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

2IS 31 &Tj|

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.No. Parts No.

A-1 Ol-OOIA-1370
1

A-1-1 01-001A-235B

A-l-Z 01-001A-235A

m 01-006A-2350

A-3 01-007C-2350

01-029M-1230

01-144R-1230

A-6 Ol-llOR-1230

01-031C-1230

SC-0120-1230

SC-0174-1230

SC-0174-1230

A-10 01-009A-2350

A-11-1 SC-A174-4122

A-li-2 SC-A174-4122

A-12 01-030C-1230

A-13 SC-0120-1230

A-14 40-003P-1230

A-15 40-114A-1230

A-15-1 40-104A-1230

A-15-2 40-504A-1230

A-15-3 40-111G-1230

A-15-4 40-404A-1230

A-15-5 40-604S-1230

A-15-6 40-204A-1230

A-15-7 40-304A-1230

A-15-8A 40-333G-123A

A-15-9 40-804W-1230

A-16 40-104A-2350

A-16-1

A-16-2 40-204A-2350

A-17 40-008R-1230

A-IB SC-0114-1230

A-19 01-127A-1230

A-20 40-001A-2700

A-20-1 40-105A-2700

A-20-2 40-101A-2700

A-20-3 40-102A-2700

A-20-4 40-103A-2700

A-20-5 40-104A-2700

A-21 SC-0104-5607

A. B

A-1. B-1

A. B

A-1. B-I

A. B

A-1. B-1

A. B

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A. B

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

intiiiHtai'

Name of Parts

Arm. Bed Assembly

Arm Bed Assembly Ih. (i)

Arm, Bed Assembly <&. ails, (i)

Face Plate

Gasket For A-2

Name Plate "fa

Face Plate Rubber Cap(L)

Rubber Plug For A-2 <34 jL^B^TlKf) fl-9)(3) 1 1

Thread Guide Left >34 -8=84 1

Screw (9/64' n=40) 2*8^2 44(9/64* n = 40) 1

Screw (11/64' n =40) 44 (11/64' n =40)

Screw (11/64' n=40) 44

Cover For Take Up Lever -S1I71 ?I4

Screw (11/64' n=40) 7^4^»l 44(11/64' n"40)

Screw (11/64' n=40) 44^4 44(11/64' n = 40)

Thread Guide For Arm

Screw (9/64* n=40) .2842 44 44 (9/64' n =40) 1

Tension Release Pin •8 ^^4 4 1

Tension Complete ^ (137*)

Tension Barrel •a

Tension Release Pin 4a4

Check Spring

Tension Stud •a ^

Set Screw For A-15-4 •S A 2=844

Tension Disk •a "M =84

Tension Relese Washer

Tension Spring

Tension Spring I±4

Ratchet For A-15-10

Tension Adjusting Knob •S 2=844 4s

Tension Adjusting Apparatus Ass' y 4 2=844 (4=84)

Tension Barrel -8 2=844 *4

Cap For A-15-4 44 2=8

Packing For A-15 44-g- ^

Screw (15/64' n =28) 5|2'8 2=844 (15/64' n =28) 1

Thread Guide With Three Holes 4^8 -884 (2)(137-g-) 1 1

Supplementary Tension Ass'y 22-8 28^4(2) 1

Guide Plate For A-20 «-8 'im 1

Shaft For A-20 22 -8 2844 4 1

Tension Disk 22 8 28 84 2

Spring For A-20 22 24 228 1

Nut For A-20 22 8 28=^4 28 42 1

Screw (11/64' n = 40) 44 448 B/S 2844(11/64' n=40) 1

Assembly
No.

NOTE:

A=I«4-137A

A-1=KM-235A

B-KM-137B

B-1"KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A Machine Body &
Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

£IS m SI

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts § a Q'ty
Assembly

No.

A-22 01-016A-2350 Guide Bar For Thread -a (235-8-) 1

A-23 Ol-OllA-2350 Top Cover 1

A-24 01-012C-2350 Gasket For A-23 1

A-25 01-019C-1230 Oil Gauge Window 1

A-26 SC-0174-1230 Screw For A-23 7)4 ^0] q-A). 4

A-27 01-112R-1230 Rubber Plug (Small) ji^47i|(i) e^(5) 6

A-28 Ol-llOR-1230 Rubber Plug (Large) 44 jl-?-47fl(^) ?!^!i(3) 3

A-29 01-006R-2350 Rubber Plug -a ^4^71 444 314-4711 1

A-30 Ol-OlOM-2350 Brand Mark For Arm 4i4a(44-) 1

A-31 01-013M-137A A Model Mark £^43 1

A-32 01-013M-137B B Model Mark si43 1

A-33 01-013M-235A A-1 Model Mark 3^43 1

A-34 01-013M-235B B-1 Model Mark a«a43 1

A-35 01-035P-1230 Machine Number Plate 4^4 1

A-36 01-035P-7400 Setting Pin For A-35 434 4

A-37 Ol-OllC-1230 A. B Plug For Bed Hole 4^ 7}^ 444711 1

A-38 01-007R-2350 A-l, B-1 Rubber Plug For Cable 4sI|lco|c ^0)4 2^ 1

A-39 01-034A-1230 Slide Plate Ass'y 4344(2.) 1

A-40 01-035A-123A A. A-l Needle Plate 44 1

A-41 01-035A-123B B. B-1 Needle Plate 44 1

A-42 01-035A-235A Needle Plate (AL-Type) 44(4t4) 1

A-43 SC-A119-4119 Screw (11/64' n =40) 44 4-444(11/64' n=40)

A-44 01-016C-1230 Bed Leg Front "His. 44(4) 1

A-45 01-017C-1230 A. B Bed Leg Rear 4b 44(^^) 1

A-46 01-015C-1230 Bed Leg Right nijs. 44 1

A-47 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer For A-46 "Dh 44 2=4 44

A-48 SN-0112-1230 Nut (M8X1.25) 43 44 Li H (MS X1.25) 1

A-49 SC-0346-2350 Screw (M8X1.25) 43 44 ^ 44 •a-3(M8xl.25) 1

A-50 01-015A-2350 A-l. B-1 Cable Cover 444 44 1

A-51 SC-0199-2700 A-l, B-1 Screw (11/64' n =40) $4343 J?-4- 3444(11/64' n=40)

A-52 Ol-OllC-2350 A-l, B-1 Cable Holder (5N) 44-& 44 C(5N) 1

A-53 SC-0365-3710 A-l, B-1 Screw (9/64' n = 40) 44 44 44 44 (4)(9/64' n=40) 1

A-54 01-009R-2700 A-l. B-1 Cable Holder (6N) 44-S- 44 A(6N) 1

A-55 SC-0365-3710 A-l, B-1 Screw (9/64' n=40) 44 44 44 44 (4) 1

A-56 01-009R-2350 A-l, B-1 Cable Holder 4 4-a- 44 1

A-57 SC-0365-3710 A-l, B-1 Screw (9/64' n=40) 44 44 44 44 (4)(9/64' n=40) 1

A-58 12-016M-2350 A-l, B-1 Earth Line 424 (2) 1

A-59 Ol-llOR-1230 A-l, B-1 Rubber Plug 44 3f-47l)(4) 44(3) 1

NOTE:

A»KM-137A

A-1°KM-235A

B°KM*137B
B-1°KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Upper Shaft, Needle Bar, Thread Take-Up,
Synchronizer Mechanism

mv\i 4J3^uoi7:i sfTii

• B-41-2

I B-34-10

B-ig B-8B-10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.No. Parts No.

B-l-l 02-101A-1370

B-1-2 02-101A-2350

B-1-3 02-101A-235A

B-2 02-018W-1230

B-3 02-(l20M-I230

B-6 02-016R-1230

B-7 02-015C-2500

B-8 02-013R-1230

B-9 02-014W-1230

B-10 SC-0210-3800

B-11 02-125A-1230

B-11-1 02-104A-250A

B-12 SC-0507-1230

B-13 02-126A-1230

B-14 1 SC-0507-1230

B-15 02-121A-1230

B-16 SC-A129-4515

B-17 02-211A-1230

B-18 SC-A129-4515

B-19 02-027A-1230

B-20 SC-0114-1230

B-21 02-028C-1230

B-22-2 02-003A-2350

B-23 SC-0150-2500

B-24 SC-0188-1230

B-25 02-110A-235A

B-25-1 02-102A-250A

B-26 02-101A-1230

B-27 SC-A129-4515

B-28 SC-0504-1230

B-29 SC-0123-1230

B-30 08-002A-123A

08-002A-123B

B-32 SC-0507-1230

B-33 02-005W-1230

B-34 04-006A-1230

B-35 04-001A-235A

B-36 04-001A-235B

B-37-1 04-108A-1230

B-37-2 04-108A-2350

B-38 SC-0110-1230

B-39 04-I09A-235A

B-40 04-005C-1230

B-41-1 04-002C-1230

IsBBlBgBBroWHITil

B-42 SC-A131-4522

B-43

B-44

B-45 04-104R-1230

B-46-1 12-5000-SC53

B-46-2 12-0000-4701

B-47 01-019P-2350

B-48 01-020W-2350

B-49 SC-0109-2350

B-50 08-006C-2500

A. B

A. B. B-1

A-1

A. B, B-1

A-1

A. A-1

B. B-i

A. B

A-1. B-1

A, B

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1, B-1

A-1. B-1

A-1. B-1

Name of Parts

Main Shaft 44

Main Shaft 44

Main Shaft 44

Rubber For B-3 44 *4 2* 24

Felt For B-1 44

0-Ring For B-7 44 44 244 24

Adjusting Valve For Lubrication 44 44 244

Oil Stopper Rubber For B-1 44 7lf"46i 24

Washer For B-8 7lt4»l 2251

Screw (5/16* n =24) 44 7|f4o| 2444(5/16* n =24)

Main Shaft Front Bushing 44 44(137A, B, 235B)

Main Shaft Front Bushing *-'J(235A)

Screw (15/64' n =28) B/S i^v}4(15/64' n =28)

Main Shaft Center Bushing 4^ f

Screw (15/64' n=28) B/S (15/64* n =28)

Main Shaft Collar 4

Screw (1/4* n=40) «-to| 4't'44(l/4' n =40)

Main Shaft Gear 44 7H (44)

Screw (1/4* n =40> •^#44(1/4' n=40)

Main Shaft Rear Bushing 44 ^ *4

Screw (15/64* n =28) 2444 (15/64* n = 28)

Oil Seal For B-1 44 2^ 4

Pulley fel

Pulley 2|

Screw (15/64* n =40) t3j 2444 (15/64* n = 40)

Screw (5/16* n =28> •fel 2444 (5/16* n =28)

Counterweight 4a4 (137A)

Counterweight

Counterweight

Screw (1/4* n =40) 444 4444(1/4' n =40)

Screw (1/4* n =40) 451|7|4 2444 (1/4* n = 40)

Screw (9/32* n=28) 424 ^14 2444 (9/32* n = 28)

Take-Up Lever Complete 447] (137A)
Take-Up Lever Complete 447] (235A)

Take-Up Lever Complete

Oil Protection Rubber 4471 7lf4«t 2f

Screw (15/64* n =28) B/S 2444 (15/64* n = 28)

Thrust Washer For B-25. 26 424 44

Sliding Block For B-35 (137A, B, 235B)

Sliding Block 4*4 iVvH (235A)

Needle Bar 4*4
Needle Bar 4*4

Needle Bar Upper Bushing

Needle Bar Upper Bushing 4*4 4 *4

Screw (15/64* r = 28) 4*4 B/S 44

Needle Bar Lower Bushing 4*4 4 *4

Thread Guide "A" 4*4 44 W

Thread Guide For B-35, 36 4*4 4^4 (137A. B)

Thread Guide For B-35, 36 4*4 4^0] (235A. B)

Screw (1/8* n =44) i-i'] 44 4*44(1/8' n=44)

Needle 4*

Needle

Rubber Cap For B-37-1, 37-2 4*4 4- *4 44

ISynchronizer Ass'y(Servo) I422 444(2) Servo
Synchronizer Ass'y (NP)

Guide Pin For D-46 422 rtjoli 7|f4

Washer 422 444 s/T 44

A-1, B-1 Screw (M6X1.0) B/T tsiUojH 24tl! 444 (M6X1.C);

A-1 Protection Plate 424 444

Assembly
No.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



c Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

C-29-2
C-28

C-29-1 C-28

0-32 C-31

Ql Hmm

C-27-2

C-26-2

0-27-1

C-26-1

0-30

0-3 C-2

C-6-2

yC-9
I 0-8

C-6-1

C-10

C-1-2

0-1-1

• I C-12-2

(0)0-11

0-12-1 0-14
• I I

m

C-11 0-13

Cj:22
r C-23I

W * 'I P_ • j
I C-19

C-20

r"

L
C-24

Tm®"!

1 I
0-15

C-17

C-21

n

0-25j

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts § € Q'ty
Assembly,

No.

C-l-l 07-103A-1230 A, B Lower Shaft (137A. B) 1

C-1-2 07-103A-2350 A-l, B-1 Lower Shaft (235A. B) 1

C-2 07-005M-1230 Felt For C-1 1

C-3 07-004S-1230 Set Screw For C-2 1

C-6-1 07-104A-1600 A. B Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) 4^ (137A. B) 1

C-6-2 10-102A-2700 A-l. B-1 Lower Shaft Bushing (Front) 44 *-8 (235A. B) 1

C-7 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/34' n = 28) S\S. ^ jl^44 (15/64' n =28) 1

C-8 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-7 44 i^44 1

C-9 SC-0361-1230 Screw (3/16' n=32) 44 i^44 (3/16* n =32) 1

C-10 07-101A-2700 A-l. B-1 Lower Shaft Bushing (Center) 44 4 1

C-11 44-025A-1230 A-l. B-1 Coiiar(B) For C-1 i-a 44 (B) 1

C-12-1 SC-0512-1230 A. B Screw (11/64' n=40) ia aojs 44 (11/64* n=40) 2

C-12-2 SC-0512-1230 A-l. B-1 Screw (11/64' n=40) Jta "Ss aojH 44 (11/64* n =40) 2

C-13 07-110A-1230 Lower Shaft Rear Bushing 44 1

C-14 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64' n=28) 44 B/s J''844 1

C-15 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear 44 44(44) 1

C-16 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4' n=40) 4444(1/4' n =40)

C-17 03-101A-1600 Upright Shaft <34 1

C-18 03-102A-1230 Vertical Shaft Upper Bushing <34 4 1

C-19 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64' n=28) 44 B/s 2^44(15/64' n =28) 1

C-20 03-103A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Bushing <34 4 4-8 1

C-21 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64' n=28) 44 B/S 2=844 (15/64* n =28) 1

C-22 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear <34 4 7)4(44) 1

C-23 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4* n=40) 440] <3444(1/4* n=40)

C-24 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear <34 4 7|o)(44) 1

C-25 SC-A129-4515 Screw (1/4' n =40) 444 <3444(1/4* n=40)

C-26-1 07-007A-123A A Rotary Hook Ass'y 7}V\ 1

C-26-2 07-003A-270A A-l Rotary Hook Ass'y 7)4 1

C-27-1 07-007A-123B B Rotary Hook Ass'y 71-4 1

C-27-2 07-003A-270B B-1 Rotary Hook Ass'y 7|-4 1

C-28 07-005A-2700 Bobbin (Ai) Ji"}] 1

C-29-1 07-106A-123A A. B Bobbin Case Ass'y 1

C-29-2 07-104A-2700 A-l. B-1 Bobbin Case Ass'y 1

C-30 07-013A-1230 Hook Retainer 7)44<»1 1

C-31 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer For C-32 7)444 44 1

C-32 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64* n=40) 7)4 44 44 (11/64* n=40) 1

note:

A-i<M-137A

A-1»KM-235A

B=KM-137B

B-1°KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism

mOlH

• •D-73

U D-77-1
D-80-1 /

Y O SD-78-1 D-87D-86 D-88
D.76 D-75-1
n n Ob ^wSwwS OO-86-I

\ : D-84 _
D-79-1 Vf ^ OH ; D-85-2

D-7ll 0-74-1 J 0-101

1^9 jm D-102
0-91-1

0-105-1

; © o o L °-i
D-95 D-97 0-98 T

1 I i 0-96 1
0-107-111 O-106-1

' 0-63 0-76
0-62 toS» O Q 0

• 0-78-2

0-53 0-55

0-105-2

J, kI, 0-91-2

0-106-2

D-25 /•

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Note Name of Parts

Feed Roker Shaft

Bushing(Front) For D-1

A. B Screw (15/54* n=28)

Rubber Cap For D-1

Rear Bushing For D-1

Screw (15/64* n =28)

Rubber Flange

Feed Rocker

Screw (3/16* n = 32)

Retainer Piate For Oil Wick

Screw (1/8* n = 44)

Feed Bar

Feed Bar Shaft

Washer For D-13

Screw (15/64* n = 28)

A. A-1 Feed Dog

B. B-1 Feed Dog

Feed Dog(AL-Type)

Screw (1/8* n=44)

Sliding Block and Shaft For D-12

Crank(Rear) For D-1

Screw (3/16* n =28)

Pin(A) For D-25

Screw (11/64* n =40)

Feed Connecting Link(A)

Feed Connecting Llnk(B)

Pin(B) For D-25. 26

Feed Regulation Link

Hinge Pln(B) For D-28

A. B Screw (15/64* n=28)

A-I. B-1 Screw (1/4* n =40)

Hinge Pin(A) For D-28

Pin(C) For D-26

Screw (11/64* n=40)

Hinge Pin For D-74

Screw (11/64* n = 40)

Feed Lifting Shaft

Front Bushing For D-36

Screw (15/64* n = 28)

Rubber Cap For D-36

Rear Bushing For D-36

Screw (15/64* n = 28)

Feed Lifting Bell Arm

Screw (3/16* n =28)

Screw (3/16* n =32)

A. A-1 Rear Crank For D-36

B. B-1 Rear Crank For D-36

Screw (3/16* n =28)

Hinge Pin For D-45. 46

Screw (11/64* n=40)

Oil Wick

Holder For Oil Wick

A-1. B-1 Crank Ass'y For B/T Soienoid

A-1. B-1 Stopper For D-52

A-1. B-1 Bracket For D-57

A-1. B-1 Screw (M6x 1.0)

A-1. B-1 Spring Washer For D-55

A-1. B-1 Backtack Soienoid Ass'y

A-1. B-1 Screw (M5X0.8)

A-1. B-1 Tube For D-57

A-1, B-1 Plug For D-57

D-1 06-112A-2350

D-2 06-113A-2350

D-3 SC-0114-1230

D-4 01-037R-1230

D-5 06-140A-1230

D-6 SC-0114-1230

D-7 06-021R-1230

D-8 06-008A-2350

D-9 SC-0307-1230

D-10 44-009C-1230

D-11 SC-0133-1230

' D-12 06-015A-2350

D-13 06-n4A-2350

D-14 06-002W-2350

D-15 SC-0122-1230

D-16 06-107A-123A

D-17 06-107A-123B

D-18 06-107A-235A

D-19 SC-0130-1230

D-20 06-117A-1230

D-21 06-311A-2350

D-22 SC-0497-1230

D-23 06-104P-2350

D-24 SC-0496-3710

D-25 06-105A-2350

D-25 06-106A-2350

D-27 06-109P-2350

D-2B 06-103A-2350

D-29 06-i08P-2350

EED^HEl
ESSa^KBMI

D-31 06-107P-2350

D-32 06-110P-2350

D-33 SC-0175-1230

D-34 06-023P-23S0

D-35 SC-0175-1230

D-36 06-116A-2350

D-37 06-139A-1230

D-38 SC-0114-1230

D-39 01-037R-1230

D-40 06-140A-1230

D-41 SC-0114-1230

D-42 06-128A-2350

D-43 06-119S-1230

D-44 06-020S-1230

D-45 06-038A-235A

D-46 06-041A-23SB

D-47 06-119S-1230

D-48 06-037P-1230

D-49 SC-0175-1230

D-50 44-0000-1230

D-51 44-029M-1230

D-52 06-050A-2350

D-53 06-044A-2350

D-54 06-045A-2350

D-55 SC-0109-2350

D-56 01-020W-2350

D-57 06-048A-235A

D-58 SC-0166-2350

D-59 n-0i9M-2350

D-60 11-018M-2350

StinStai'

iJiH ? U

sU^ i^>44

f-atJl 4U47t|

ftH f-ad^)

a!£^ £^44 (15/64* n = 28)

fasi ji^-4'ii

fl-M 3«il3

2^2 ^44 (3/16* n =32)

-a*] 4'|ttl

-5)4 %\7]tS\ 44 (1/8* n =44)

#4

14 11? 4

14 11? 1 44

14 11? 4 2?44 (15/64* n =28)

14

14

14(411)

14 ?44 (1/8* n = 44)

14 4? *4

4? tA 2^2(1)

fell? 2?44(3/16' n =28)

41 Si 4? ?44(11/64' n =40)

sl«l= -it ^2(A)

44^ ^2(B)

442 'y? ?2 »!(B)

4o|H 2? ?a

442 2? ?2 ll4»i(B)

42«S 2?44 (15/64* n =28)

144 4 2?44 (1/4* n =40)

442 2? ?2 444(A)

4012 4? ?2 4(c)

4-4 12 a.?'4 44 (11/64* n=40)

4el£ 2? 4? l£ 444

4-4 12 £7^4 44 (11/64* n=40)

14

14 11!(4)

42? 2?44 (15/64* n =28)

144 l?4tl

14 14(1)

42 ? 2?44 (15/64* n = 28)

14 242(4)

14 2?2(4) 2444 (3/16* n=28)

14 4? 14 2?44 (3/16* n =32)

14 2?2(1)

14 2?3(1)

14 2?3(?) 2?44

1?4 2?2 4

4-o|l2 244 44 (11/64* n = 40)

i<y ^J;»|

24 ?4 224

4? IsK^olc 2?2{£)

224

4? 14242 «41!

B/T 14242 24"?! ?44 (M6xl,0)

?22 >4142 44

4? 14242(2) Servo

4? 14201c j^.af i44 (M5X0.8)

14242 12

14242 142

Assembly
No.

note:

A-KM-137A

A-1BKM-235A

B-KM-137B

B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Feed Mechanism

EIOIE

• i D-73
D-81 'M • D-83

D-80-1 /
Y O Sd-78-1 D-87 D-86 D-88nD-76^ 0-75-1

O n Sgfe^ O «<8wuSgj5' OD-86-1 { ) ^D-90
\ / 0-84 ^

r, D-85-1 O O

I tl Td-101
• 0-91-1R I
I D-105-1 jy D-99 ,• D-102

• U 0-95 0-97 D-98 T' .
0 n I Ud-96 I J
D-107-iy D-106-1

0-80-211 @ ^•'̂ •2

0-63 0-76 ^ 0-75-2 0-79-2
0-62 Ases* O O D • ^

D-53 D-55
• o ^

^ m
, . D.91.2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(SunEta^
Ref.No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts § € Q'ty

Assembly
No.

D-61 06-031G-2350 A-l. B-1 Feed Regulating Spring 1

D-62 06-029A-2350 A-1. B-1 Holder For D-61 SjolS ^o| 1

D-63 06-051R-1600 A-l. B-1 0-RIng 1

D-64 SC-0316-2350 A-l. B-1 Screw (11/64' n=40) S/P W 41*1 (11/64' n=40) 1

D-65 06-103A-2520 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod 4^ "it 1

D-66 SC-0496-3710 Screw (11/64' n=40) B/S (11/64' n=40) 1

D-67 06-101A-235A A. A-l Feed Cam(A) 3|«l£ ^ (A) 1

D-68 06-101A-235B B. B-1 Feed Cam(B) 4«|£ ^3 (B) 1

D-69 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4' n=40) 7|<>m4 (5-16) (1/4' n=40)

D-70 06-103C-235B Stopper C-Ring (^28) 1

D-71 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod Complete 3?3 43 1

D-72 06-211A-2350 Feed Cam(C) Ao\S. fl(C) 1

D-73 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4' n=40) 3^44 (1/4' n=40)

D-74-1 06-122A-2350 A. B Feed Regulating Rod 443 a?7] 4£ 1

D-74-2 06-122A-2350 A-l. B-1 Feed Regulating Rod 443 43 1

D-75-1 06-221A-2350 A. B Feed Adjusting Shaft 443 3^4 1

D-75-2 06-221A-2350 A-l. B-1 Feed Adjusting Shaft 443 3^4 1

D-76 04-009C-3710 E-RIng For D-75 E-^(^5)

D-77-1 06-220A-2350 A. B Collar For D-75-1 443 3?4 4 44 1

D-77-2 06-220A-2350 A-l. B-1 Collar For D-75-2 443 3?7| 4 44 1

D-78-1 SC-A129-4515 A. B Screw (1/4' n=40) «44 4444(1/4' n=40)

D-78-2 SC-A308-4517 A-l. B-1 Screw (1/4' n=40) 444'344 4444(1/4' n=40) 1

D-79-1 06-119A-1370 A. B Feed Regulating 443 3^4 1

D-79-2 06-119A-2350 A-l, B-1 Feed Regulating 443 3?7|(235) 1

D-80-1 SC-0174-1230 A. B Screw (11/64' n=40) 7)444 44 (11/64' n=40) 1

D-80-2 SC-0174-1230 A-l. B-1 Screw (11/64' n=40) 4444 44 (11/64' n=40)

D-81 06-118A-2350 Shaft For D-79 443 3?4 4 1

D-82 06-043R-1230 0-Ring For D-81 443 3^7) M

D-83 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64* n=28) 44 B/S 3^44 (15/64' n=28) 1

D-84 06-137A-1370 Shaft For D-79 443 3? 44'^ 4 1

D-85-1 10-042C-2700 A. B 0-Ring For D-84 44 "S 4 3^ 1

D-85-2 10-042C-2700 A-l. B-1 0-Rlng For D-84 44 4 34

D-86 06-026P-1230 A. B Feed Regulator Dial Pin 44«^ 4 1

D-86-1 06-027P-2350 A-l. B-1 Feed Regulator Dial Pin 44^ ^ 1

D-87 06-027G-1230 Feed Regulator Dial Spring 44^ 33^ 1

D-88 06-038C-235A A Feed Regulating Dial 44^ 4(a) 1

D-88-1 06-039C-235A A-l Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type 44$ 4(a) 1

D-89 06-038C-235B B Feed Regulating Dial 44$ $(a) 1

D-89-1 06-039C-23SB B-1 Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Type 44$ 4(a) 1

D-90 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16' n=28) 44$ 4 3444 (3/16' n=28) 1

D-91-1 06-046A-1230 A. B Feed Regulator Arm 44 !|4 34a(a) 1

D-91-2 06-046A-2350 A-l. B-1 Feed Regulator Arm 44 343(a) 1

D-92 06-034P-2350 A-l. B-1 Pin For D-91-2 44 44 343 4 1

D-93 06-055R-2350 A-l. B-1 Roller For D-92 44 44 343 si?) 34 1

D-94 06-033M-3800 A-l. B-1 E-RIng For D-92 44 $4 44 E4 (^3) 1

D-95 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16' n=28) 44 $4 343 444 (3/16' n=28) 1

D-96 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64' n=40) 7)4 4444 (11/64' n=40) 1

D-97 06-032A-2350 Shaft For D-lOO 44 444 1

D-98 06-042R-1230 Packing For D-97 444 34 1

D-99 06-D53W-1230 Corrugated Washer For D-lOO 44 44 1

D-lOO D6-033A-2350 Reverse Feed Control Lever 44 44 1

D-101 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16' n=32) 44 44 3444 (3/16' n=32) 1

D-102 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16' n = 32) 44 $7i| 44 (3/16' n=32) 1

D-103 01-014A-2350 A-l. B-1 Stopper For D-lOO 44 44 a£4 1

D-104 SC-0199-2700 A-l. B-1 Screw (11/64* n=40) •14343 44 44 3444(11/64' n=40)

D-105-1 06-025C-1230 A. B Retainer Plate A for D-107-1 sl4 33$ 44 1

D-105-2 06-035C-2350 A-l. B-1 Upper Spring Holder For D-107-2 44 44 334 44(4) 1

D-106-1 SC-0497-1230 A. B Screw (3/16* n=28) $4 3434 3444 (3/16' n=28) 1

D-106-2 SC-0307-1230 A-l. B-1 Screw (3/16* n=32) $4 3l3 444 (3/16' n=32) 1

D-107-1 06-024G-1230 A. B Spring For D-lOO 44 44 33$ 1

D-107-2 06-056G-2350 A-l. B-1 Spring For D-lOO 44 44 a34 1

D-108 06-0408-1600 Adjusting Screw For D-107 334 44 444 1

D-109 SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64* n=40) S/P 44 4 44 4s (11/64* n=40) 2

NOTE:

A=KM-137A

A-1»KM-235A

B»KM-137B

B-1»KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E Press Bar & Tension Release

Mechanism

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.No. Parts No.
1

E-l 05-001A-1230

E-2 05-0)lA-1230

E-3 05-002R-1230

E-4 44-0170-1230

E-5 05-007C-1230

E-6 05-003G-235A

E-7 05-003G-235B

E-8 . 05-003G-235A

E-9 05-003G-235B

E-10 1 SO-0339-1230

E-11 05-002C-2500

E-12 1 05-005A-1600

E-13 05-012A-1230

E-14 SO-0157-1230

E-15 05-003A-1370

E-16 Ol-OlOA-1600

E-17 SO-0498-3710

E-18 SO-0531-2302

E-19 43-001A-2500

E-20 SO-0528-1230

E-21 05-007A-1370

E-22 02-019W-I230

E-24 1 40-004A-2350

E-25 SO-0499-1230

E-26 05-009A-1600

E-27 40-005W-2350

E-28 40-001A-2350

E-29 40-003G-2350

E-30 40-0020-2350

E-31 04-0090-3710

E-32 40-0020-1600

E-33 40-004W-1600

E-34 SC-0506-1600

E-35 43-002G-2350

E-36 43-017S-1600

E-37 04-009C-3710

E-38 43-012A-2350

E-39 43-016S-1600

E-40 04-0090-3710

. E-41 SN-0115-7400

E-42 43-014S-2350

E-43 06-051R-1600

E-44 04-0090-3710

E-45 43-0110-2350

E-46 43-013S-2350

E-47 SN-0115-7400

E-48 40-005A-2350

40-003A-2700

40-004C-2700

40-005C-2700

10-035A-2700

10-038A-2700

10-039A-2700

SC-0164-45I7

10-134A-2700

10-041W-2700

10-042C-2700

40-0070-2700

SC-0173-1230

Note Name of Parts

Presser Bar

Bushing For E-I

Rubber Oap For E-2

Retainer For Oil Tube

Presser Regulator Bar

A Presser Spring Inner

B Presser Spring Inner

A-1 Presser Regulation Spring

B-1 Presser Regulation Spring

Screw (9/16' n=20)

Presser Adjusting Nut

A, A-1 Hinged Foot Oomplete

B. B-1 Hinged Foot Oompiete

Screw (9/64* n =40)

Holder For E-l

Thread Guide For Frame

Screw (11/64* n =40)

Screw (9/64* n =40)

Presser Bar Lifter Lever

Screw (11/64* n = 40)

Cam Shaft For E-19

Washer For E-21

Shaft For E-28

Screw (11/64' n =40)

Knee Lifter Plate

Washer iix ^ 8xtO.8

Thread Tension Release Plate

Spring For E-28

E-Ring For E-28

E-Ring For E-24

Stopper For E-28

Washer For E-32

Screw (9/64* n =40)

Connecting Rod For E-26

Hinge Screw For E-26

E-Rlng For E-36

Knee Lifting Link

Hinge Screw For E-38

E-Rlng For E-39

Nut (3/16* n =32)

Hinge Screw For E-38

0-Ring

E-Ring For E-42

Knee Lifting Rod

Hinge Screw For E-38

Nut (3/16' n =32)

A-1. B-1 Tension Release Cable

A-1. B-1 Wire Rope

A-1. B-1 Cable

A-1. B-1 Connecting Bolt For E-48

A-1. B-1 Nut(A) For E-48

A-1. B-1 Nut(B) For E-48

A-1. B-1 Operating Lever For Thread Release

A-1. B-1 Cam Driving Lever

A-I. B-1 Collar For E-53

A-1. B-1 Screw (M5X0.8)

A-1. B-1 Pipe For Thread Release Lever

A-1. B-1 Flat Washer

A-1, B-1 0-Ring

A-1, B-1 Cable Clip (A)

A-1, B-I Screw (3/16* n =32)

ft# 4fl|s ^"1

'm

¥fd| as-H

aft

'm aft

aft 44 (9/16' n=20)

aft44 vU

a4t(a)

#fto| -iHl 4-|.44(9/64* n=40)

ftftol ft

7l.Dl.ftol 44(11/64' n =40)

aftft aftftft (9/64' n =40)

44 (•¥•)

ft 344 4 44

ft ^471 4

"Jftft

ft ^44 4 44

ft ^44 (a)

ft ^47) aaft

ft s47l ftiH 4ft Eft 1^8)

E-ft(^5)

ft 5471 aasl

ft i47l aasH 44

ft ^471 aaiH ft44 (9/64' n =40)

-l-a7l ftftft

4frtl fte|7l ftftft ft44(a)

E-ft(^5)

4f ftft fta

4441 4514 ftftft ft44(41)

E-ft(^5)

aai-l Ma o/ie' n=32)

4f 4ft fta ft444

47J 44 4 aft

E-ft(^5)

44 4ft 4

44 4ft 4 ^44

aaM Ma (3/15' n=32)

ft 4471 ?)|oi#(a)

sl-MM a4a

ft^47l 41M4

444 4£

^M4 "dft Ma (A)

444 'Sft Ma (B)

ft *47l 74^ aiM

'8 44 silM

ft 44 44

47-14ft4M ftt44(M5xo.8)

ft 5471 SIM 4Ma

ft 44

aft(Pii)

SI0I4 tft(A)

4M -ftft 4ft aft44 (3/16' n = 32>

Asswnbly
No.

NOTE:

A=KM-137A

A-1=KM-235A

B=KM-137B

B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Thread Trimmer Mechanism

Km &J\\ (235aS)

F-47 F-44
^ F-43

"=•34^
F-32 " F-28

c_oo/ _ - -

o O F-38

F-52 F-54
' D

F-53 F-50 F-51

F-16 0 ^f-17

FIlO

F-IOO

F-icraa^

F-4'' ^
F-34» F-2

F-7 F-9 f.8

F-24|] -F-25

"1 SB —
F-491 F-55F-56

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R6f.No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts § s Q'ty
Assembly

No.

F-l lO-lOlA-2700 Fixed Mes 1

F-2 SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64' n=40) 2^44 (9/64* n=40) 1

F-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw (1/8* n =40) 44 (1/8* n=40) 1

F-4 SN-0103-2700 Nut (1/8* n=40) m 44 MS (1/8* n=40) 1

F-5 10-005A-2700 Thread Detachable Plate 1

F-6 SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64* n =40) 1=844(11/64' n=40) 1

F-7 10-106A-2700 A-l Rotary Mes 1

F-8 10-106A-235B B-1 Rotary Mes 1

F-9 SC-A154-4114 Screw (11/64* n=40) 2=844 (11/64* n =40)

F-10 10-009C-2700 Stopper C-Ring ^•3^ (#15) 1

F-11 lO-OlOW-2700 Washer For F-12 4=8 44 1

F-12 10-008A-2700 Holder For F-7 4? ^4 1

F-13 lO-OllA-2700 Needle Bearing 4§ 1

F-14 10-012A-2700 Connecting Link 1

F-15 10-113S-2700 Pivot Screw For F-14 ^=1 ^3 ^I44(ill) 1

F-16 SN-0101-1600 Nut (11/64* n =40) S/P =844 44 Ms (11/64* n=40) 1

F-17 10-013S-2700 Pivot Screw For F-14 ^2 'd44(i) 1

F-18 10-015A-2700 Thread Trimmer Lever 41 5)14 1

F-19 SC-0183-2700 Screw (15/64* n = 28) «llo|A 2^44 B (15/64* n=28) 1

F-20 10-033A-2700 Reversal Cam ^=dl (K1895) 1

F-21 10-050A-2700 Thread Trimmer Gear Assembly 41 7|4(2) 1

F-22 SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64* n=28) 1 2144 (15/64* n = 28) 4

F-23 10-017A-2700 Thread Trimmer Shaft 41 4 1

F-24 10-016A-2700 Bushing For F-23 41 4 41 1

F-25 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64* n =28) 44 B/S 2144 (15/64* n = 28) 1

F-26 10-027A-2700 Spring Guide "difl 1

F-27 10-026G-2700 Spring For F-28 1

F-28 10-022A-2700 Stopper Lever SUM 1

F-29 12-004C-2350 Stopper Pin iiSM 1(3X14) 1

F-30 10-023A-2700 Collar For F-28 5i|ul 44 1

F-31 10-024C-2700 Collar Shaft For F-28 s|0| 44 4 1

F-32 05-014C-1230 Stop Ring For F-31 144 El (#4) 1

F-33 SC-0324-2700 Screw (1/4* n =40) is.4 ell 4 2144 (1/4* n =40) 1

F-34 10-028G-2700 Spring For F-35 41^444(0) isl 1

F-35 10-029A-2700 Thread Trimmer Gear 'B' 41?444(B) (K1896) 1

F-36 10-018A-2700 Stopper i:£4(K1886) 1

F-37 SC-0190-2700 Screw (3/16* n=32) 2S4 144 (3/16* n=32) 2

F-38 10-020W-2700 Washer For F-37 224 1 44 2

F-39 10-021R-2700 Cushion Rubber (A) For F-36 2S.4 f 4 2^ 1

F-40 01-008R-2350 Cushion Rubber ^4 2^ 1

F-41 10-044A-2700 Trimmer Solenoid Assembly 41 ^5||k6)C(i) 1

F-42 10-045A-2700 Solenoid Base 45)15:0)2 41 1

F-43 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16* n=32) •8-4 41 2144 (3/16* n=32)

F-44 10-036A-2700 Clutch Lever tell sfltH 1

F-45 10-020W-2700 Washer For F-47 224 1 44 1

F-46 10-037G-2700 Spring For F-44 t2l4 2 = 1 1

F-47 10-043S-2700 Pivot Screw For F-44 tell 5i|Bl t44 1

F-48 01-112A-2350 Bobbin Presser Bar 1

F-49 01-013C-2350 Lever 5)14 1

F-50 01-014C-2350 Holder For F-48. 49 5)1414 1

F-51 SC-A131-4522 Screw (1/8* n =44) 41-4 114 144 (1/8* n=44) 4

F-52 01-005A-2350 Bed Leg Rear 42 tl(*) 1

F-53 01-0150-2350 Spring For F-48 41 2=1 1

F-54 06-020C-7400 E-Rlng (ji 6) E-1 (#6) 1

F-55 01-016R-2700 Stopper Rubber For F-48 2S! tit 224 1

F-56 SC-0508-1230 Screw (15/64* n=28) tl 2144 (15/64* n = 28) 1

NOTE:

A=KM-137A

A-1=KM-235A

BSKM-137B

B-1«KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Reverse Button Mechanism
qxi ae (235ES)

Parts No.

12-003A-2350

44-120P-1230

12-006C-2350

12-005A-2350

05-014C-1230

•6 12-009C-2700

1 12-005A-2700

-8 I2-008G-2700

•9 12-0068-2700

E
B

G-10 12-007C-2700

G-ll 06-033M-3800

G-12 12-001A-2350

G-13 12-010R-2350

G-14 12-009R-2350

G-15 12-002C-2350

G-16 12-107A-2350

G-17 12-008C-2350

G-18 SC-0336-2350

G-19 12-004A-2700

G-20 SC-0337-2700

G-22 12-107A-2350

G-23 12-104A-2700

Name of Parts

Reverse Botton

Stopper Pin (2x8)

Nut For G-4

Guide Bushing For G-1

Stop Ring For G-1

Reverse Selection Botton

Shaft For G-6

Spring For G-6

Support Screw For G-6

Nut For G-9

E-Ring For G-7

Botton Case

Insulated Rubber(B) For Switch

Insulated Rubber(A) For Switch

Cover For G-12

Reverse Botton Switch

Pushing Plate For G-16

Screw (1/8' n»'44)

Reverse Selection Switch

Screw (M2X0.4)

Reverse Selection Switch Ass' y

Reverse Selection Switch Ass'y

^ Si(2x8)

E^(M)

44>44

*«i 4 E?|(^3)

Eti ^o\±.

ESi 44

4^! E<t!

E5! >#4

(1/8' n-44)

^44 B (M2X0.4)

4^! Eia

4^

^ Assembly
Q ty No.

NOTE:

A=KM-137A

A-1bKM-235A

B°KM-137B

B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H Thread Wiper Mechanism
2io\m easag)

H-3 H-2

Ref.No. Parts No.

H-l 11-003C-2700

H-2 11-104A-2700

H-3 SC-0130-1230

H-4 ll-lOlA-2700

H-5 SC-0174-1230

H-6 11-005A-2700

H-7 SC-0105-7507

H-8 11-009A-2350

H-9 11-013P-2700

H-10 06-033M-3800

H-11 11-008A-2700

H-12 ll-OlOS-2350

H-13 SC-0173-1230

H-14 11-012A-2700

H-15 11-015A-2700

H-16 11-019G-2700

H-17 11-014A-2700

H-18 11-017W-2700

H-19 11-016W-2700

H-20 SC-0196-2700

H-21 SC-0175-1230

H-22 11-021A-2700

H-23 SC-0199-2700

H-19H-18 •^*•'5
H-20"- ^ o n—r

H-14 H-16

PTH-13 I
T L H~

7 ^ f <•>

Name of Parts

wiper

Wiper Rotary Shaft

Screw (1/8' n =44)

Holder For H-2

Screw (11/64' n =40)

Wiper Crank

Screw (M4X0.7)

Crank Rotary Plate

Hinge Pin For H-8

E-Ring For H-9

Crank Rotary Regulator Plate

Hinge Screw For H-8

Screw (3/16' n-32)

Connecting Rod For H-8

Wiper Solenoid Assembly

Solenoid Tension Spring

Solenoid Bracket

Flat Washer

Spring Washer

Screw(M3x0.5)

Screw (11/64* n"40)

Cover For H-17

Screw (11/64* n"40)

StiiiHtai:

I « €

(1/8* n=44)

^)ol{K1900)

7)") 44 (11/64' n=40)

444^*61 4^44(1^4X0.7)

a4a 444

a^3 st44 444

44 44 *44 E4(^3)

444 a^a ^44

*4 ".h* *4 a^44 (3/16' n=32)

*£

444 t4t4£(a)

*aj1lc^4£.

•tiii|ii4£. 44

*eilii4a 44 444

*ai|t4£ 44 44

•tsllMS 44 2444(M3x0.5)

44*a a44 44

t4ii4a 44 44

. 44i:4a 44 44 2^44 ill/64' n=40)

^ Assembly
Q ty No.

NOTE:

A=KM-137A

A-1=KM-235A

BSKM-137B

B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Lubrication

3^

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.No. Parts No.

:-i 44-150A-2350

i-i-i 44-012A-2350

1-1-2 44-011W-1600

1-1-3 SC-0528-1230

1-1-4 44-010C-1600

1-1-5 44-009C-1600

1-1-6 44-026A-1230

1-1-7 44-117A-1230

1-1-8 ' 44-118G-1230

1-1-9 44-119S-1230

I-l-lO 44-120P-1230

I-l-ll 44-004C-2350

1-1-12 44-024C-1230

1-1-13 44-005C-2350

1-1-14 SC-0120-1230

1-1-15 44-019A-1230

1-1-16 SC-0512-1230

1-1-17 44-001A-2350

1-2 SC-0548-7400

1-3 44-016G-1230

1-4 44-115A-1230

1-5 SC-0512-1230

1-6 44-002A-2350

1-7 44-012C-1230

1-8 44-003A-2350

1-9 44-017A-1600

1-10 SC-0176-1230

I-ll 44-020A-1600

1-12 SC-0174-1230

1-13 02-003A-2700

Name of Parts

Oil Pump Ass' y S.% «S(£>

Oil Pump Body

Washer For 1-1-3 i.'y ^44 s^4

Screw (9/64* n = 40) 44 (4-) (9/64* n =40)

Nipple For Oil Return Pipe

Nipple For Lower Shaft 4^ #+ M-i

Impeller

Piston

Piston Spring

*

Pin Screw For 1-1-8 ^6.^ 44

Pin For 1-1-8 i:i^S!(RP2x8)

Oil Pump Cover 2.^ fls 44

Oil Pump Cap »3

Magnet Holder 44 S")

Screw (11/64* n=40) 44 44 (11/64* n=40)

Collar For Impeller Shaft A^ 44

Screw (11/64* n=40) A^ "Sa ioja 44 (n/64* n=40)

Oil Pump Bracket i-a S-HH.

Screw (3/16* n =28) 44^ i ^44 (3/16* n =28)

Spring Joint AtJ ^a itia

Collar For 1-2 A^ ^a £«ja 44

Screw (11/64* n =40) A^ fla a»Ja 44 (11/64* n=40)

Main Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y f-4 44a

Oil Return Tube 44 a

Lower Shaft Oil Pipe 44 44 a

Holder For 1-7 5* 44 a ^4

Screw (11/64* n =40) 44 44 A^44 (11/64* n=40)

Oil Shield <34 444

Screw (11/64* n=40) 44 44 44 (11/64* n=40)

Nylon Clip 44^ f4

^ Assembly
Q ty No.

NOTE:

A=KM-137A

A-1=KM-235A

Bs|^-137B

B-1=KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Accessories

I J-46 J-45 J-44

J-391 1J-38

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts

91-001C-1230 Accessory Box

91-008C-1230 Oil

91-011C-1230 Oil Tank

01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber "8'
01-24rR-1230 Head Support Rubber

01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge

01-043C-1230 Head Hinge

91-006C-2700 Sewing Machine Cover

91-002C-1230 Driver (Large)

91-003C-1230 Driver (Middle. Small)

91-007A-2302 Thread Stud Ass' y
01-035A-123A Needle Plate

01-035A-123B Needle Plate

01-035A-235A Needle Plate(AL-Type)

43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber

44-011R-2350 Cap For J-15

Nail

07-008A-1230 Bobbin

Needle

Needle

91-012C-1230 Head Support Pole

91-004C-1230 Cloth Guide

SC-0204-4124 Screw (9/64' n = 40)

44-010C-1230 Magnet

60-101A-1370 A. B IBelt Cover Ass'y (Only For Regular M/C)
60-101A-2350 A-1. B-1 1Belt Cover Ass'y (Only For Trimming M/C)
60-001A-1230 Belt Cover (A)

60-002A-1230 Belt Cover (B)

60-003A-1370 Belt Cover (C)

60-004A-1230 Belt Cover (D)

91-002S-3400 Screw For J-25-2

SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64' n-40)

SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64' n'=40)
Screw For Belt Cover

44-012C- Oil Return Tube

41-lOlA- Bobbin Winder Ass'y

44-012A- Oil Pah

44-003M- Oil Pan Gasket

SC-0347- Screw (M8xl,25)

44-005R- Packing For J-29

44-032C--1230 I IOil Pan Nipple
-1230 I IScrew (15/64' n=28)SC-0509-

43-OOlA-

43-106C-

43-lOlR-

43-102C-

43-lOlA-

43-108S-

43-106C-

SC-0181-

43-108C-

-1600 Knee Lifting Ass'y
•1600 Knee Lifter Shaft

-1600 Knee Lifter Pad
-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate
-1230 Holder For J-34-2
-1230 Set Screw For J-35
-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete
-1230 Screw (5/16' n=18)
-1600 Shaft For J-37

43-009C--1600 |E-Rlng(^9)
43-OOSG--1600 Spring For F-37

43-007A--1600 Knee Lifting Controller

-7400 Screw (15/64' n =28)SC-0106-

-1230 I Screw (15/64' n =28)SC-0545-

SC-0546--1230 1 Screw (15/64' n =28)
-3400 1Nut (15/64* n =28)SN-0105-

-2700 ISewing Machine Cover91-006C-

07-005A--2700 A-1. B-1 Bobbin

11-003C--2700 A-1. B-1 IWiper
lO-lOlA--2700 A-1. B-1 IFixed Mes

-2700 I A-1. B-1 I Box Spanner91-005C-

91-OOlC--2700 1 A-1, B-1 1Wrench (2mm)
-2700 I A-1, B-1 Wrench (2.5mm)91-004C-

-2700 I A-1. B-1 Wrench (3mm)91-003C-

-2700 1 A-1, B-1 Wrench (5mm)91-002C-

-2700 I A-1, B-1 Nylon Cll02-003A-

-2302 1 IThread Stud Ass'91-007A-

i'y ^J!

*3)

jLM)
tlx]

>'l-a?i«H(tH)

S2)°i>H(cH)

£e^oH(?-. A)

^4 $»l(i)

B^

5-&ol ^^-44(9/64' n=40)

is

is 9)4(6)

Is 44(0

1H 44(D)

444
44 (11/64' n=40)

4^44(11/64' n =40)

la44 4444

443.

1^)4(s)

5.1 1
5.1 1

44 44 (M8X1.25)

"il-fr 4144 44 5.1

5.1 1 4*

144 (15/64* n=28)

11(a)
4ft 114
4ft 11 Z4
4ft 11 a4 ^4 4
4ft 11 a4 11 la
4ft 11 11 la 144
4ft 11 ala
4ft 11 ft 2144 (5/16* n = 18)

1I4>I ft

14»1 ft 1(E1 f9)

'S4*li

S.3. 144 (44)

^41 44(f) (15/64' n=28)

14ft 44 (4) (15/54' n=28)

4^1 44 4H 144 4S (15/54' n=2«)
4144(ti|)

444

ISE
IE.1 4^ 41 ilft isflv)

N!4 (2mm)

€*] (2.5mm)
14 (3mm}

14 (5mm)

Assembly
No.

NOTE:

AbKM-137A

A-1»KM-235A

BbKM-137B

B-1«KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Program Unit Box & Automatic Presser Foot Lifter

(235as)

OO
K-41 K-50

K-4g o

K-57 o

K-40 oo K-39

gSSunStar

KM-235 Type

Speclel Type

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref No. Parts No. Name of Parts Q'ty
Assembly

No.

K-l-l ProRram Unit Box 1

K-1-2 Proaram Unit Box 1

K-1-3 Proaram Unit Box 1

K-1-4 Rubber din Cap 1

K-1-5 Membrane S/W 1

K-2 Cable For P/U Box 1

K-3 Bracket For Proaram Unit Box(KM-235) 1

K-4 Bracket For P/U Box (Special Type) 1

K-4-1 Bracket For P/U Box{KM-250)

K-4-2 Bracket For P/U Box(Other Company Type) 1

K-4-3 Bracket For P/U Box(9577) 1

K-5 Screw For P/U Box 1

K-6 Anti-Vibration Bolt(KM-235) 1

K-7 Rubber Cap For Anti-Vibration bolt 4

K-8 Screw For P/U Box(Special) 1

K-9-1 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Case 1

K-9-2 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Cover 1

K-10 Screw For C-9 Bracket 1

K-11-1 Shaft(B) For Solenoid 1

K-11-2 Shaft(A) For Solenoid 1

K-12 Fixina Plate For Stroke 4

K-13 Screw For C-12 1

K-14 Solenoid Shaft Connectina Rod. 1

K-15 Nut For C-14 4

K-16 Bail Joint (Riaht) 1

K-17 Bail Joint (Left) 1

K-18-1 Middle connetina bar (KM-235) 1

K-18-1 Middle connetina bar (Special) 1

K-18-1 Middle connetina bar (KM-560-7) 1

K-19 Nut(R) For C-18 1

K-20 Nut(L) For C-18 1

K-21 Knee Liftina Shaft 1

K-22 Sticker For Auto Knee Liftina Sol. 1

K-23 Fixina Nut For C-6 1

K-24 Screw For P/U Box Bracket

K-25 Sprina Washer For P/U Box Bracket
K-26 Nut For C-21 1

K-27-1 Cable For Auto Knee Liftina Solenoid 1

K-27-2 Connector Pin

K-28 Piua For Auto Knee Liftina Solenoid 1

K-28-1 Tube (C) 1

K-29 Guide Bushina For Cable 1

K-30 Rubber Washer 1

K-31 Pedal Base 1

K-32 Sprina Housine 1

K-33 Pedal Control Lever 1

K-33-1 Pedal Control Lever(Ass'y) 1

K-34 Tension Sprina For Pedal 1

K-35 Pressure Sprina For Presser Foot 1

K-36 Pressure Sprina For Thread Trimmina 1

K-37 Pressure Control Screw For Thread Trimmina 1

K-38 Pre.ssure Control Screw For Presser Foot 1

K-39 Sprina Guide (A) 1

K-40 Sprina Guide (B) 1

K-41 Parallel Washer For Pedal Shaft 1

K-42 Shaft For Pedal Control Lever 1

K-43 Pedal Maanet & Film Base 1

K-44 Stud For Pedal Stopper 1

K-45 Pedal Maanet 1

K-46 Stopper!A) For Pressure Sprina 1

K-47 Stopper(B) For Pressure Sprina 1

K-48 Screw For Sprina Housina

K-49 Parallel Washer For C-37 1

K-50 Bushina For Pedal Control Lever Shaft

K-51 Fixina Bolt For Pedal Control Lever 1

K-52 Roll Pin For Pedal Control Lever 1

K-53 Fixing Bolt For Pedal Maanet & Film Base
K-54 Pedal P.C.B Ass'y KAss' y)

K-54-1 Connector for Pedal 1

K-55 Screw For Pedal P.C.B 3(Ass' y)

K-56 Fixing Nut For C-37 1

K-57 Fixina Sprina Washer For C-37 1

K-58 Fixing Nut For C-38 1

K-59 Fixing Sprina Washer For C-38 1

K-60 Parallel Washer For C-38 1

K-61 Screw For Pedal Base 4(Ass' y)

K-62 Belt Cover(B) 1

K-63 Belt Guide 1

K-64 Screw For Beit Guide 1

K-65 Belt Cover(A) 1

K-66 Screw For Belt Cover(A) 2(Ass' y)

K-67 Pedal Unit Assembly KAss' y)

K-68 Edge Sensor • l(Ass' y)

NOTE:

A=KM-137A

A-1°KM-23SA

B=KM-137B

B-1»KM-235B

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4=S Blr^
Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

1 B-7 02-015C-2500
Adjusting Value for

Lubrication
Substitution 00. 3 02-015C-2350

2 B-4 Washer for B-3 Deleted Parts 00. 3 02-019W-1230

3 F-7 10-006A-2700 Rotary mes Substitution 00. 3 10-002A-257A

4 D-84 06-137A-1370 Shaft for D-79 Change of Blue Point 00. 8 06-037A-1370

5 D-22 06-119S-1230 Screw (3/16" n = 28) Substitution 01. 01 SC-0497-4122 00. 4/4

6 D-43 06-119S-1230 Screw (3/16" n = 28) Substitution 01. 01 SC-0497-4122 00. 4/4

7 D-47 06-119S-1230 Screw (3/16" n = 28) Substitution 01. 01 SC-0497-4122 00. 4/4

8 C-18 03-102A-1230 Vertical shaft Upper Bushing Substitution 01. 01 03-002A-1230 00. 4/4

9 D-25 06-105A-2350 Feed Connecting Link (A) Substitution 01. 01 06-005A-2350 00. 4/4

10 D-26 06-106A-2350 Feed Connecting Link (B) Substitution 01. 01 06-006A-2350 00. 4/4

11 D-79-1 06-119A-1370 Feed Regulating Substitution 01. 01 06-019A-1370 00. 4/4

12 D-79-2 06-119A-2350 Feed Regulating Substitution 01. 01 06-019A-2350 00. 4/4

13 E-56 10-134A-2700 Pipe for Thread Release Lever Substitution 01. 01 10-034A-2700 00. 4/4

14 D-72 06-211A-2350 Feed Cam C Substitution 01. 01 06-111A-2350 00. 4/4

15 C-6-1 07-104A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing (F) Substitution 01. 01 07-004A-1600 00. 4/4

16 D-20 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block Substitution 01. 01 06-017A-1230 00. 4/4

17 B-37-2 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Upper Bushing Substitution 01. 01 04-008A-2350 00. 4/4

18 D-42 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm Substitution 01. 01 06-028A-2350 00. 4/4

19 B-17-2 02-211A-1230 Kain Shaft Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-111A-1230 00. 4/4

20 C-15-2 02-212A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-112A-1230 00. 4/4

NOTE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Bl±e

Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

21 C-22-2 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-113A-1230 00. 4/4

22 C-24-2 02-214A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear Substitution 01. 01 02-114A-1230 00. 4/4

23 F-1 lO-lOlA-2700 Fixed Mes Substitution 01. 01 1 0-001A-27 00 00. 4/4

24 F-7 10-106A-2700 Rotary Mes Substitution 01. 01 1 0-006A-27 00 00. 4/4

25 J-45 lO-lOlA-2700 Fixed Mes Substitution 01. 01 10-001A-2700 00. 4/4

26 J-4 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber "B" Substitution 01. 03 01-013R-1230 Only KM-235A

27 J-5 01-214R-1230 Head Support Rubber "A" Substitution 01. 03 01-041R-1230 Only KM-235A

28 B-11-1 02-004A-250A Main Shaft Front Bushing Change of Blue Point 01. 03 02-025A-1230 Only KM-235A

29 A-1-2 01-001A-235A Arm Bed Assembly Change of Blue Point 01. 03 01-001A-2350 Only KM-235A

30 B-1-3 02-001A-235A Main Shaft Change of Blue Point 01. 03 02-001A-2350 Only KM-235A

31 B-30-1 08-001A-250A Take-up Lever Ass' y Change of Blue Point 01, 03 08-003A-123A Only KM-235A

32 B-34-1 04-005A-2500 Sliding Block Change of Blue Point 01. 03 04-006A-1230 Only KM-235A

33 B-25-1 02-010A-235A Counterweight Changeof Blue Point 01. 03 02-002A-250A Only KM-235A

34 B-50 08-006C-2500 Protection Plate Change of Blue Point 01. 03

35 A-1-2 01-001A-235A Arm Bed Assembly Change of Blue Point 01. 09 01. 3/4

36 A-8 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 S C-0120-2118 01. 3/4

37 A-9-1 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n = 40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0179-4125 01. 3/4

38 A-9-2 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n= 40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-179-4125 01. 3/4

39 A-11-1 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4

40 A-11-2 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4

NOTE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

61 B-14 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

62 B-15 02-121A-1230 Main Shaft Collar Substitution 01. 09 02-021A-1230 01. 3/4

63 B-20 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

64 B-23 SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64" n = 40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0150-4122 01. 3/4

65 B-24 SC-0188-1230 Screw (5/16" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0188-4124 01. 3/4

66 B-25 02-110A-235A Counterweight Substitution 01. 09 02-010A-235A 01. 3/4

67 B-25-1 02-102A-250A Counterweight Substitution 01. 09 02-002A-250A 01. 3/4

68 B-26 02-101A-1230 Counterweight Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-1230 01. 3/4

69 B-28 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0504-4515 01. 3/4

70 B-29 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0123-4422 01. 3/4

71 B-32 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/16" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

72 B-37-1 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Upper Bushing Substitution 01. 09 04-008A-1230 01. 3/4

73 B-37-2 04-108A-2350 Needle Bar Upper Bushing Substitution 01. 09 04-108A-2350 01. 3/4

74 B-38 SC-0110-1230 Screw (15/64" n = 28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0110-4115 01. 3/4

75 B-39 04-109A-235A Needle Bar Lower Bushing Substitution 01. 09 04-009A-235A 01. 3/4

76 B-49 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6X1.0) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0109-4113 01. 3/4

77 C-7 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-01 14-4515 01. 3/4

78 C-9 SC-0361-1230 Screw (3/16" n =32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0361-4122 01. 3/4

79 C-12-1 SC-0512-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0542-4515 01. 3/4

80 C-12-2 SC-0512-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0104-4517 01. 3/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4=S Blr^
Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remaite

41 A-13 SC-0120-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 01. 3/4

42 A-15 40-114A-1230 Tension Complete Substitution 01. 09 40-004A-1230 01. 3/4

43 A-18 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4

44 A-19 01-127A-1230
Thread Guide With Three

Holes
Substitution 01. 09 01-027A-1230 01. 3/4

45 A-21 SC-0104-5607 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0104-4517 01. 3/4

46 A-26 SC-0174-1230 Screw For A-23 Substitution 01. 09 01-023S-1230 01. 3/4

47 A-48 SN-0112-1230 Nut (MSX1.25) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0112-4000 01. 3/4

48 A-49 SC-0346-2350 Screw (MS X1.25) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0346-4113 01. 3/4

49 A-51 SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64" n= 40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4

50 A-53 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64" n= 40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0365-4118 01. 3/4

51 A-55 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0365-4118 01. 3/4

52 A-57 SC-0365-3710 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0365-4118 01. 3/4

53 B-1-1 02-101A-1370 Main Shaft Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-1370 01. 3/4

54 B-1-2 02-101A-2350 Main Shaft Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-2350 01. 3/4

55 B-1-3 02-101A-235A Main Shaft Substitution 01. 09 02-001A-235A 01. 3/4

56 B-10 SC-0201-1230 Screw (5/16" n =24) Substitution 01. 09 02-011R-1230 01. 3/4

57 B-11 02-125A-1230 Main Shaft Front Bushing Substitution 01. 09 02-025A-1230 01. 3/4

58 B-11-1 02-104A-250A Main Shaft Front Bushing Substitution 01. 09 02-004A-250A 01. 3/4

59 B-12 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=2S) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

60 B-13 02-126A-1230 Main Shaft Center Bushing Substitution 01. 09 02-026A-1230 01. 3/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

81 C-14 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

82 C-19 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

83 C-21 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

84 C-32 SC-A174-4122 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4

85 D-3 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4

86 D-6 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4

87 D-9 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32)* Substitution 01. 09 SC-0307-4122 01. 3/4

88 D-11 SC-0133-1230 Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0133-4122 01. 3/4

89 D-15 SC-0122-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0122-4522 01. 3/4

90 D-19 SC-0130-1230 Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0130-4122 01. 3/4

91 D-22 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 06-119S-1230 01. 3/4

92 D-24 SC-0496-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0496-4122 01. 3/4

93 D-30-1 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0509-4515 01. 3/4

94 D-30-2 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0504-4515 01. 3/4

95 D-33 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4

96 D-35 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4

97 D-38 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4

98 D-41 SC-0114-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0114-4515 01. 3/4

99 D-49 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4

ICQ D-55 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6X1.0) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0109-4113 01. 3/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

101 D-58 SC-0166-2350 Screw(M5x0.8) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0166-4119 01. 3/4

102 D-66 SC-0496-370 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0496-4122 01. 3/4

103 D-69 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4" n= 40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0129-4515 01. 3/4

104 D-73 SC-0504-1230 Screw (1/4" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 S C-0504-4515 01. 3/4

105 D-80-1 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4

106 D-80-2 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4

107 D-83 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

108 D-90 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0193-4122 01. 3/4

109 D-95 SC-0184-1600 Screw (3/16" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0184-4118 01. 3/4

110 D-96 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4

111 D-101 SC-0186-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0186-4118 01. 3/4

112 D-102 SC-0185-1230 Screw (3/16" n =32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0185-4124 01. 3/4

113 D-104 SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4

114 D-106-1 SC-0497-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0497-4122 01. 3/4

115 D-106-2 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0307-4122 01. 3/4

116 D-109 SN-0101-1600 Screw (11/64" n = 40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 01. 3/4

117 E-10 SC-0339-1230 Screw (9/16" n=20) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0339-4125 01. 3/4

118 E-17 SC-0498-3710 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0498-4122 01. 3/4

119 E-18 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0531-4125 01. 3/4

120 E-20 SC-0528-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0528-4125 01. 3/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Changed Parts List

No. Re/. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

121 E-25 SC-0499-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0499-4515 01. 3/4

122 E-34 SC-0506-1600 Nut (9/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0506-2111 01. 3/4

123 E-41 SN-0115-7400 Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0115-4000 01. 3/4

124 E-47 SN-0115-7400 Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0115-4000 01. 3/4

125 E-60 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0173-4118 01. 3/4

126 F-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw (1/8" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0137-4222 01. 3/4

127 F-4 SN-0103-2700 Screw (1/8" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0103-4000 01. 3/4

128 F-6 SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4

129 F-16 SN-0101-1600 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SN-0101-4000 01. 3/4

130 F-19 SC-0183-2700 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0183-4122 01. 3/4

131 F-22 SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0317-4517 01. 3/4

132 F-25 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0507-4515 01. 3/4

133 F-33 SC-0324-2700 Screw (1/4" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0324-4113 01. 3/4

134 F-37 SC-0190-2700 Screw (3/16" n =32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0190-4111 01. 3/4

135 F-43 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16" n=32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0173-4118 01. 3/4

136 F-56 SC-0508-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0508-4515 01. 3/4

137 G-18 SC-0336-2350 Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0336-4125 01. 3/4

138 G-20 SC-0337-2700 Screw(M2X0,4) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0337-4125 01. 3/4

139 H-3 SC-0130-1230 Screw (1/8" n=44) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0130-4122 01. 3/4

140 H-5 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

141 H-13 SC-0173-1230 Screw (3/16" n =32) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0173-4118 01. 3/4

142 H-20 SC-0196-2700 Screw (M3X0.5) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0196-4118 01. 3/4

143 H-21 SC-0175-1230 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0175-4522 01. 3/4

144 H-23 SC-0199-2700 Screw (11/64" n= 40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0199-4118 01. 3/4

145 1-1-3 SC-0528-1230 Screw (9/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0528-4125 01. 3/4

146 1-1-14 SC-0120-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0120-2118 01. 3/4

147 1-10-16 SC-0512-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0512-4515 01. 3/4

148 1-2 SC-0548-7400 Screw (3/16" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0192-4122 01. 3/4

149 1-5 SC-0512-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0512-4515 01. 3/4

150 I-IO SC-0176-1230 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0176-4118 01. 3/4

151 1-12 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0174-4122 01. 3/4

152 J-25-8 80-0448-3710 Screw (11/64" n=40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0498-4122 01. 3/4

153 J-25-9 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64" n =40) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0543-4525 01. 3/4

154 J-30 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8X1.25) Substitution 01. 09 S C-0347-41 22 01. 3/4

155 J-33 SC-0509-1230 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0509-4515 01. 3/4

156 J-34-7 SC-0181-1230 Screw (5/16" n = 18) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0181-4116 01. 3/4

157 J-38 SC-0106-7400 Screw (15/64" n=28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0106-41 1 1 01. 3/4

158 J-39 SC-0545-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0546-4518 01. 3/4

159 J-40 SC-0546-1230 Screw (15/64" n =28) Substitution 01. 09 SC-0546-4518 01. 3/4

160 J-41 SN-0105-3400 Nut (15/64" n=28) SN-0 1 05-3400 01. 3/4

NOTE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks

161 C-29-1 07-106A-123A Bobbin Case Ass' y Substitution 01. 11 07-006A-123A 01. 3/4

162 C-29-2 07-104A-2700 Bobbin Case Ass' y Substitution 01. 11 07-004A-2700 01. 3/4

163 B-17-2 Main Shaft Gear Deleted Parts 01. 11 02-211 A - 1 230 01. 3/4

164 C-15-2 Low Shaft Gear Deleted Parts 01. 11 02-212A-1330 01. 3/4

165 C-22-1 Upright Shaft Upper Gear Deleted Parts 01. 11 02-213A-1230 01. 3/4

166 C-24-2 Upright Shaft Lower Gear Deleted Parts 01. 11 02-214A-1230 01. 3/4

167 F-8 10-106A-235B Rotary Mes Substitution 01. 11 10-006A-235B 01. 3/4

168 D-16 06-107A-123A Feed Dog(P = L6) Substitution 01. 11 06-007A-123A 01. 3/4

169 D-17 06-107A-123B Feed Dog(P= 2.1) Substitution 01. 11 06-007A-123B 01. 3/4

170 D-18 06-107A-235A Feed Dog Substitution 01. 11 06-007A-235A 01. 3/4

171 A-1-1 01-001A-235B Arm Bed Ass'y Substitution 01. 12 Ol-OOlA-2350 01. 4/4

172 B-46-1 12-5000-SC53 Synchronizer Ass' y (Servo) Substitution 01. 12 11-5000-SC53 01. 4/4

173 B-46-2 12-0000-4701 Synchronizer Ass'y (NP) Substitution 01. 12 12-0000-4701 01. 4/4

174 D-86 06-026P-1230 Dial Pin Substitution 01. 12 06-026P-2350 01. 4/4

175 B-10 SC-0201-2800 Screw Substitution 02. 04 SC-0210-1230 02. 1/4

176 E-14 SC-0157-1230 Screw Substitution 02. 04 SC-0157-2118 02. 1/4

177 F-48 01-112A-2350 Bobbin Presser Bar Substitution 02. 04 01-012A-2350 02. 1/4

178 G-16 12-107A-2350 Reverse Botton Switch Substitution 02. 04 12-007A-2350 02. 1/4

179 G-21 Cable for G-16.19 Deleted 02. 04 12-017M-2350 02. 1/4

180

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Changed Parts List

No. Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Rmnarfcs

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



->3-,

;v\-_- . v- .-^ • v».- .. • . . «.;
.>r

•"•Jlf -V- • -- ---'.*" '— .- - " «•'
i'- ' v-O.

'i '. * V V** .♦,* * •'.• ». * >*. ." »

\ V- X.. > -• ^ -

SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO., LTD
HEAD OFFICE

# 178-212, GAJWA-DONG, SEO-KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL:(032) 580- 5600 - 4 FAX: (032) 584• 3020

TRADE OFFICE

n 178-212, GAJWA-DONG, SEO-KU, INCHON, KOREA
TEL:(032) 580- 5740- 60 FAX: (032)584- 3025- 6

OVERSEAS NETWORK

SUNSTAR MACHINERY U,S,A. INC.
11475,N.W.39TH ST. MIAMI, FLORIDA 33178, USA

TEL:1-305-591-9596 FAX:i-305-591-0661

SUNSTAR HONGKONG LTD.
RM. B02, APEC PLAZA, NO. 49 HOIYUEN ROAD,
KWUN TONG, KOWLOON. H. K.
TEL:852-2729-7078. 7224 FAX:852-27a-7573

SUNSTAR SHANG HAI LTD. (CHINA)
ROOM. H. FLOOR 13, ZHABEI PLAZA NO. 99.
TIANMLIXI ROAD, SHANG HAI, CHINA
TEL:86-21-5354-2446, 2749 FAX:86-2l-5354-5918

SUNSTAR GUANG DONG BRANCH (CHINA)
XIA BIAN GUAN LI QU, HOU JIE ZHEN, DONG GUAN CITY.
GUANG DONG, CHINA
TEL: 66 - 769- 592- 4568 FAX:86 - 769- 592-4508

SUNSTAR FUJIAN BRANCH (CHINA)
1-2F 21D1STRICT HAOFU BUILDING SHISHI FUJIAN. CHINA
TEL: 66 •595- 859- 8671 FAX:86 - 595- 859-88727

SUNSTAR MACHINERY JAKARTA BRANCH
JL. PELEPAH INDAII RAYA BLOC LC 2/2 KELAPA GAGING
PERMAI JAKARTA(14253) INDONESIA
TEL 62-21-450-2143, 4584-0752 FAX:52-2l-4584-0214

SUNSTAR MACHINERY VIETNAM BRANCH
#E23 NGUYEN THAI BINH ST. W. 12 TAN BINH DISTRICT,
HOCHIMINHCITY, VIETNAM
TEL:84-8-811-4141 FAX:84-8-8l1-4588

http: // www.sunstar.co.kr
sunstai^sunstar.co.kr
swf@sunstar.co.kr

fortuna@sunstar.co.kr

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




